

No. 14-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREG LUKIANOFF
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
777 North Capitol Street NE,
Suite 802
Washington, DC 20002
(215) 717-3473
greg_lukianoff@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

257995



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Decision That Specialty License Plates Constitute Government Speech Will Harm Free Speech on Public College Campuses.....	4
A. Although Freedom of Expression Is of Particular Importance on Public College and University Campuses, Censorship There Is Endemic.....	5
B. Public Colleges Routinely Attempt to Establish Policies and Procedures Under Which They Can Censor Student or Faculty Speech.....	7
C. Universities Monitor and Exploit Legal Developments That Could Justify Greater Censorship on Campus.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Even If This Court Does Reverse the Fifth Circuit, It Should Make Clear That Student and Faculty Expression on Public College and University Campuses Is Presumptively Private Speech	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , No. 07-CV-64-H (E.D.N.C. May 1, 2009)	17
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v.</i> <i>Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Beverly v. Watson</i> , No. 14-cv-04970 (N.D. Ill., filed July 1, 2014)	11
<i>Burch v. Univ. of Haw. Sys.</i> , No. 14-cv-00200 (D. Haw.).....	8
<i>Capeheart v. Hahs et al.</i> , No. 08-cv-1423 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2010)	17
<i>Choose Life of Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , No. 14-00264 (S.D. Iowa, filed July 1, 2014)	11, 15
<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	2, 6
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	14
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 9-10
<i>Savage v. Gee</i> , 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 14-CV-05104 (C.D. Cal.)	8
<i>St. Louis Univ. v. Meyer</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	5
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Am. for</i> <i>Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	8
<i>Van Tuinen v. Yosemite Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 13-CV-01630 (E.D. Cal.).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	12
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.3.	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., I Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Adam Kissel, <i>Berkeley Claims Control of the Word ‘California’ But Permits Student Group to Use It</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (May 3, 2010)	8
Carol N. Tran, Comment, <i>Recognizing an Academic Freedom Exception to the Garcetti Limitation on the First Amendment Right to Free Speech</i> , 45 AKRON L. REV. 945 (2012)	16
Evan Mayor, <i>Memo linking California with Hosty decision worries students</i> , STUDENT PRESS LAW CTR. (Sept. 15, 2005, 12:00 AM)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Free Speech Chilled at Santa Rosa Junior College: Administration Threatens Those Who Use Its Initials in Private E-mail Addresses and Domain Names</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (July 20, 2009)	8
GREG LUKIANOFF, <i>UNLEARNING LIBERTY: CAMPUS CENSORSHIP AND THE END OF AMERICAN DEBATE</i> (2012)	7
Hilary Habib, Note, <i>Academic Freedom and the First Amendment in the Garcetti Era</i> , 22 S. CAL. INTERDIS. L.J. 509 (2013)	16
<i>Infographic: Free Speech Zones on America's Campuses</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (Sept. 19, 2013)	7
Jennifer Medina, <i>Advocacy Group Sues 4 Universities in Challenge to Policies It Says Curb Free Speech</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 1, 2014	6
Letter from Ari Cohn to Chicago State University President Wayne D. Watson, Mar. 4, 2014	11
Luke Darby, <i>Chancellor of Patrick Henry College Withdraws Short-Lived Threat to Sue Student-Run Gay Blog</i> , N.Y. MAG. DAILY INTELLIGENCER (Dec. 3, 2012)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Online Speech Threatened at UCLA and Santa Rosa Junior College</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (Aug. 20, 2009) . . .	10
Oren R. Griffin, <i>Academic Freedom and Professorial Speech in the Post-Garcetti World</i> , 37 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1 (2013)	16
Scott R. Bauries, <i>Individual Academic Freedom: An Ordinary Concern of the First Amendment</i> , 83 MISS. L.J. 677 (2014)	16
Suzanne R. Houle, <i>Is Academic Freedom in Modern America on Its Last Legs After Garcetti v. Ceballos?</i> , 40 CAP. U.L. REV. 265 (2012)	16
Trademark Licensing: Student Groups, W. VA. UNIV.	9
<i>Victory for Free Speech at UC Santa Barbara</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (Feb. 4, 2005)	10
